UNOFFICIAL COPY

22 RS BR 1945

A RESOLUTION honoring Senator Wil Schroder upon the occasion of his
 retirement from the General Assembly.

WHEREAS, Senator Schroder was elected in November 2014 to represent the 24th
District, comprising Campbell, Pendleton, and Bracken Counties, while balancing a
challenging career as an attorney with the law firm Dinsmore and Shohl; and

6 WHEREAS, Senator Schroder has served his constituents and the General
7 Assembly with honor and integrity and worked tirelessly for the good of the citizens of
8 his community and the Commonwealth of Kentucky; and

9 WHEREAS, Senator Schroder currently serves as chair of the Economic 10 Development, Tourism, and Labor Committee and is the former chair of the State and 11 Local Government Committee and former co-chair of the Public Pension Working 12 Group; and

WHEREAS, Senator Schroder has also faithfully served on the Judiciary
Committee; the Veterans, Military Affairs, and Public Protection Committee; and the
Legislative Oversight and Investigations Committee; and

16 WHEREAS, Senator Schroder has shown his commitment to children, families, and 17 the citizens of the Commonwealth by expanding economic development in Northern 18 Kentucky and across the Commonwealth through removing artificial barriers to the 19 creation of entertainment destination centers, enhancing the public's access to open records, protecting the right to free speech on university campuses, safeguarding 20 21 taxpayers by ensuring the efficient operation of local governments, removing the statute 22 of limitations on child abuse and neglect cases, preventing hackers and online vigilantes 23 from publishing private information, and creating a special license plate for Gold Star 24 Sons and Gold Star Daughters; and

WHEREAS, Senator Schroder's devotion to conservative principles, strong work ethic, and unmatched level of integrity naturally garnered respect from not only his contemporaries in the Senate but also statewide; and

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

22 RS BR 1945

1	WHEREAS, although the contributions of this public servant will be sorely missed,
2	Senator Schroder's service to the Commonwealth of Kentucky will never be forgotten;
3	NOW, THEREFORE,
4	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
5	Kentucky:
6	Section 1. The members of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Kentucky do
7	hereby recognize and honor the gentleman from Campbell 24 on the occasion of his
8	retirement.
9	Section 2. The members of the Senate extend to Senator Schroder gratitude for
10	his service to the General Assembly and the people of the Commonwealth, and wish him
11	well in his future endeavors.
12	Section 3. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Senator Wil
13	Schroder.
14	→Section 4. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
15	Resolution to Senator Damon Thayer for delivery.

Jacketed